
Democratic Services Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Monday, 29 April 2019

Meeting time
2.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

23 April, 2019

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. 
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. 
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
as a correct record.
(Pages 5 - 8)

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

To receive and consider declarations of interests from Members relating to items to 
be considered on the agenda.

4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

To consider a report regarding Member Development as a result of dicsussions at 
Executive Management Team and Senior Leadership Team.
(Pages 9 - 10)

Public Document Pack



5. REDESIGN OF ICT SUPPORT TO MEMBERS 

To consider the draft proposals for ICT support to Members.
(Pages 11 - 14)

6. REVIEW OF SENIOR SALARIES 

To receive the minutes of the Working Group on Senior Salaries and consider the 
recommendations.
(Pages 15 - 18)

7. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS OF CARE 

To consider a report.
(To Follow)

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

To consider an amendment to the protocol.  
(Pages 19 - 24)

9. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP [MDWG] 

9.1. Personal safety guide for Councillors
To consider the draft guide developed by the Member Development 
Working Group.
(Pages 25 - 38)

9.2. Member support and wellbeing
To consider the Member support and wellbeing considered by the 
Member Development Working Group.
(Pages 39 - 48)

10. MEMBERS' FACILITIES IN COUNTY HALL 

To receive a verbal update on developments since the last meeting.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

To note the Work Programme.
(Pages 49 - 52)





This page is intentionally left blank



2019-01-21 Democratic Services Committee

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 21 

JANUARY 2019

PRESENT
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, J Charlton, D O Evans, D Jones-Poston, D R Price, 
D Rowlands, K S Silk and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D Davies and S 
Lewis and County Councillors G Breeze who was on other Council business.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November, 2018 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

County Councillor M Dorrance declared a personal interest in relation to Item 10 
Review of Senior Salaries as he is in receipt of a Senior Salary as Chair of the 
Committee.

4. REVIEW OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the review of the Public Participation at Council 
meetings commenced in October 2017.

The Committee noted the positive comments from participants.  However, the 
Committee made the following comments:

 some responses to questions are very short and responses need to be 
such that they assist in the management of expectations,

 the process used by other Councils should be reviewed again, as they 
may have developed their processes etc. since the original review in 
2016, 

 consideration should be given to the public having the opportunity to 
submit questions direct to Cabinet meetings,

 the role of the local member should be considered,
 an analysis of the age, locality etc. of questioners should be included in 

the questionnaire sent to them after the Council meeting and 
 some Members feel that the questions 
[...]
AT Reason for decision
County Councillors D Evans, K 
Silk, R Williams and D Jones-
Poston participate in the Working 
Group. 

To undertake a review of senior 
salaries, prior to the Annual 
Council meeting in May 2019.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme was noted.

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

Page 8



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Democratic Services Committee – 29 April 2019

REPORT BY: Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Member Development
REPORT FOR: Decision, and Discussion

1. Following the establishment of the new scrutiny committees in January, one of 
the priority areas for Member Development should be the strengthening of the 
support provided to the Members of those committees to assist them in their 
scrutiny role. In addition, it is an opportune time to review the general 
approach to Member Development to identify topics which would be more 
suited for delivery to all Members of the Council, and which would be better 
approached on an individual Committee or Working Group basis.

2. As a result of the above, this discussion paper is for consideration by the 
Committee. Subject to the comments of the Committee it is intended to 
provide a presentation to Full Council, following the close of the formal 
meeting on 3 May to discuss the approach with Members, with the new 
approach being implemented following the Annual Meeting of Council in May.

3. The approaches considered included:

(a) Scrutiny

 that the briefings be provided to the relevant Working Group by the 
relevant officers within the Service area

 that formal monthly Laming visits (visits with Children’s Services 
teams / establishments) be established with two or three Members 
and a representative of the Senior Leadership Team undertaking 
the visits on a monthly basis

 That finance and performance training be provided to scrutiny 
committee members involving Chairs, Working Groups, Finance 
Panel

 That scrutiny training will need to engage the 27 Members of t
[...]
 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 

COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 
2019

PRESENT:
County Councillors D O Evans, D Jones-Poston, K S Silk and R Williams

Officers: Clive Pinney (Solicitor to the Council, Graham Evans (Professional Lead – 
Employment Services) and Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services)

1. LEAD MEMBER 

RESOLVED that County Councillor David Evans be appointed as Lead Member 
for the Working Group.

2. SENIOR SALARIES 

Documents Considered:
 Current Posts Paid a Senior Salary by the Council (extract from the 2018-

19 Members’ Schedule of Remuneration)
 Details of Senior Salaries Paid in other Councils in Wales (taken from the 

Members’ Schedule of Remunerations 2018-19). Also included for 
background information are Cabinet Numbers and Details of Audit 
Committee Chairs in Wales

 Details of the numbers of meetings to which the Chairs of Committees are 
invited to attend

 Extract of the Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales 2018-19

Issues Discussed:
 Members were reminded to focus on the roles being undertaken only and 

ignore who was currently undertaking that post
 The budget proposal by the Cabinet to Council effectively reduced the 

number of senior salaries to be used by the Council from 18 to 17
 An analysis of the roles being paid a senior salary in Powys by 

comparison to other Councils in Wales showed the following:
 Everyone pay a senior salary to Cabinet posts and Scrutiny Chairs
 Only Powys pay a senior salary for the Employment Committee
 Only Gwynedd and Powys pay a senior salary for the Pensions 

Committee
 Many (but not all) pay a senior salary for other roles:

 Audit Committee – only 10 out 02 22 authorities pay a senior 
salary. Of those 10 authorities 8 have Independent / Lay Members 
as Chair of the Audit Committee. Carmarthenshire and the Vale of 
Glamorgan have councillor chairs who are not paid a senior salary.

 Planning committee – all Chairs paid a
[...]
oup considered that in the role description of the 
Independent / Lay member, the expectation that the Lay Member 
would be the chair of the committee. Although this would be the local 
protocol, in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 the committee could decide otherwise and elect a councillor as 
the chair.

 The Working Group also considered that due to the importance of the 
committee and its responsibility, the chair should be paid a senior 
salary.

 Other roles:
 Employment Committee – Powys only pay a senior salary for this role. 

This is because Powys is one of only a few Councils where members are 
involved in officer appeals. Currently the Chair or Vice-Chair of the 
Committee attend all appeal hearings. The Working Group considered 
that this should not be necessary and appeals panels could be drawn from 
the membership of the committee. Therefore, this role should not be paid 
a senior salary.

 Planning Committee chair should be paid a senior salary
 Democratic Services Committee – that in view of the workload the chair 

should not be paid a senior salary;
 Pensions and Investment Committee - that in view of the workload the 

chair should not be paid a senior salary;
Page 16



Democratic Services Committee – Working Group – Senior Salaries 6.3.2019

 Leader of the Opposition – this is a role where there is a requirement to 
pay a senior salary. It was recommended that the Leader of the 
Opposition post be paid a senior salary.

 Children’s Working Group – following a discussion and clarification of the 
new scrutiny structure the consideration of the Lead member of this 
working group for payment of a senior salary was withdrawn.

 Chair of the PSB Scrutiny Committee – as this role could be undertaken 
by a councillor or a representative of another body making up the 
membership of the Committee it was recommended that this role should 
not receive a senior salary.

 The recommendations of the Working Group would be considered by the 
Democratic Services Committee in April and then by Council in May when 
the Members Schedule of Remuneration was being considered

 The Working Group considered that should there be any requests to 
increase the number of senior salaries being paid, that a business case be 
presented to the Democratic Services Committee for consideration

 It was suggested that the Working Group should meet annually to review 
the position regarding senior salaries and make recommendations to the 
Democratic Services Committee and Full Council

Outcomes:
Action
Recommended to the Democratic Services Committee:
(i) that a senior salary be paid to the 8 Members of the Cabinet;
(ii) that a senior salary be paid to the 3 Chairs of the Scrutiny 

Committees;
(iii) that the role description for the Independent / Lay Member of the 

Audit committee be amended to include the requirement that the 
Independent / Lay Member would be the chair of the Committee;

(iv) that the requirement for the Independent / Lay Member to chair the 
Audit Committee be established as a local protocol, subject to the 
committee being able in accordance with the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 to elect a councillor as chair instead;

(v) that the Chair of the Audit Committee be paid a senior salary if 
that role was undertaken by a councillor;

(vi) that the chair of the Employment Committee should not be paid a 
senior salary;

(vii) that the chair of the Planning Committee should be paid a senior 
salary;

(viii) that in view of the workload that the chair of the Democratic 
Services Committee should not be paid a senior salary;

(ix) that in view of the workload that the chair of the Pensions and 
Investment Committee should not be paid a senior salary;

(x) that the Leader of the Opposition role be paid a senior salary;
(xi) that the chair of the PSB Scrutiny Committee should not receive a 

senior salary.
(xii) that should there be any requests to increase the number of 

senior salaries being paid, that a business case be presented to 
the Democratic Services Committee for consideration

(xiii) that the Working Group should meet annually to review the 
position regarding senior salaries and make recommendations to 
the Democratic Services Committee and Full Council

Page 17



Democratic Services Committee – Working Group – Senior Salaries 6.3.2019

County Councillor D.O. Evans
Lead Member

Page 18



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Democratic Services Committee 
29 April, 2019

REPORT BY: Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Review of Public Participation at Council Meetings

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Introduction

1.1 The Democratic Services Committee [DSC] reviewed the Public Participation 
at Public meetings at its meeting in January 2019 and agreed to recommend 
continuation of the Process to Council.  

1.2 However, prior to the consideration by Council, officers have further reviewed 
paragraph 1.7.1 “Reasons for rejecting questions”, in light of recent questions 
received.

2 Review of “Reasons for rejecting questions”.

2.1 Appendix A attached gives details of paragraph 1.7.1 “Reasons for rejecting 
questions”.

2.2 At recent Council meetings a number of questions have been received on 
similar subjects/topics.  The receipt of such questions could restrict the 
subjects/topics considered by Council and not reflect the range of services 
provided by the Council.   

2.2 The following amendment to 1.7.1 (iii) is recommended:
(iii) is substantially the same as a question / issue which has been 
considered at two meetings of the Council in the past six months 
(including questions raised by Members and answered).

Recommended to Full Council that: Reason for Recommendation:
Paragraph 1.7.1 (iii) of the Public 
Participation at Council meetings is 
amended as detailed in 2.3 above.

To provide the public with an 
opportunity to put questions to 
Council.

Person(s) To Action 
Decision:

Solicitor to the Council

Date By When Decision To Be Actioned:

Page 19

8



2

Relevant Policy 
(ies):
Within Policy: Y Within 

Budget:
Y

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Wyn Richards
Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic 
Services

01597 826375 01597 
826220

wyn.richards@powys.gov.
uk

Page 20



3

Appendix A

Extract from Powys County Council – Protocol for Public Participation at 
Council Meetings [October 2016]

Reasons for rejecting questions

1.7.1 The Chair of the Council may reject a question if it:
(i) is not about a matter for which the County Council has responsibility / 

powers or duties or which affects the County; and / or
(ii) is defamatory, frivolous or offensive; and / or
(iii) is substantially the same as a question which has been considered at 

a meeting of the Council in the past six months (including questions 
raised by Members and answered); and / or

(iv) requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; and / or
(v) relates to a complaint (complaints should be presented through the 

Council’s complaints procedure); and / or
(vi) relates to a matter which is the subject of legal or enforcement 

proceedings or an appeal to a court or tribunal or to a Government 
Minister or the National Assembly or an investigation by the Local 
Government Ombudsman; and / or

(vii) relates to a Regulatory Decision or a specific application for permission, 
a licence, consent, approval or registration, or any enforcement action 
relating to such a matter; and / or

(viii) relates to a decision which has been made by the Council in exercise 
of its regulatory functions in respect of which there are legal rights of 
redress; and / or

(ix) relates to the activities and aims of a political party or organisation; and 
/ or

(x) relates to an individual / group / business or the questioner’s own 
particular circumstances (where the Council’s complaints process 
should be utilised); and / or

(xi) relates to the personal circumstances or conduct of any officer and 
Councillor or conditions of service of individual employees; and / or

(xii) is a statement or otherwise and is not a genuine enquiry; and / or
(xiii) would require the expenditure of a disproportionate amount of 

time, money or effort to prepare the answer; and / or
(xiv) relates to a local matter that has no wider significance to the County, 

in which case the question will be forwarded to the local County 
Councillor.

1.7.2 The ruling of the Chair in the above matters shall be final.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Participation info Version Feb 2019

Appendix 3

Extract from Powys County Council – Protocol for Public Participation at 
Council Meetings [October 2016]

Reasons for rejecting questions

1.7.1 The Chair of the Council may reject a question if it:
(i) is not about a matter for which the County Council has responsibility / 

powers or duties or which affects the County; and / or
(ii) is defamatory, frivolous or offensive; and / or
(iii) is  substantially the same as a question which has been considered at 

a meeting of the Council in the past six months (including questions 
raised by Members and answered); and / or

(iv) requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; and / or
(v) relates to a complaint (complaints should be presented through the 

Council’s complaints procedure); and / or
(vi) relates to a matter which is the subject of legal or enforcement 

proceedings or an appeal to a court or tribunal or to a Government 
Minister or the National Assembly or an investigation by the Local 
Government Ombudsman; and / or

(vii) relates to a Regulatory Decision or a specific application for permission, 
a licence, consent, approval or registration, or any enforcement action 
relating to such a matter; and / or

(viii) relates to a decision which has been made by the Council in exercise 
of its regulatory functions in respect of which there are legal rights of 
redress; and / or

(ix) relates to the activities and aims of a pol
[...]
based on the Wrexham County Borough Council’s 
guidance.  Following the Working Groups approval, the draft was considered by the 
Health & Safety Adviser and tracked changes are shown.     

2.2 Following approval a Member development session on personal safety will be 
provided for Members. 

Recommendation to the County 
Council:

Reason for recommendation

The Personal Safety Guidance for 
Councillors be approved and that a 
Member development session on 
personal safety be provided for 
Members.

To support Members in their role. 

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Wyn Richards
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Page 25

9.1

https://www.wlga.wales/personal-safety-for-members
https://www.wlga.wales/personal-safety-for-members


2

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Wyn Richards
Head of Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny 
Manager

01597-826375 01597-826220 wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 26



PERSONAL SAFETY - A GUIDE FOR COUNCILLORS – based on Wrexham CC 
document 

Introduction

The relationship between you and your community is at the heart of what being a 
Councillor is all about.  You will constantly interact with members of your community, 
either on a face to face basis, at meetings or via email, phone or social media 
contact.  During such contact the members of your community may be discussing 
problems or concerns with you about Council or other services they use or raising 
issues about what the Council is doing.  They may become upset or angry and you 
need to know how to manage such situations safely. [how should members of the 
community be referred to in the guidance – members of the community, residents, 
individuals, constituents?]

Even though incidents of violence1 towards public figures are rare, councillors have 
high profile public roles and may become the victims of verbal or written abuse or 
may 
[...]
 
re-elected.  

2.3 A service provider would need to meet national standards, for such a service, in 
respect of such issues as confidentiality, security of personal information and 
service standards.  The cost per head was noted and was subject to confirmation by 
HR.

2.4 The MDWG asked whether Political Groups provide support to their members and 
how Members are covered by the Council’s insurance.  To date the following 
information has been received:

Page 39

9.2

https://www.wlga.wales/councillor-workbooks-for-personal-development-1


2

 Welsh Labour - Labour Councillors have access mental health support and 
advice commissioned by the Association of Labour Councillors in partnership 
with Mind.  The group also has a Chief Whip who acts as lead member in terms 
of member wellbeing and support.

 Plaid Cymru – no support
 The Independent Group – no support.

Recommendation Reason for recommendation
that subject to costs and a budget 
being confirmed:
1. Councillors and Co-opted 
Members have access to the 
Employee Assistance Programme,
2. ex-Councillors and Co-opted 
Members have authorised access to 
the Programme for three months 
following their last day of office as a 
Councillor or as a Co-opted Member,
3. family members of Councillors 
or Co-opted Members would have the 
same access rights as family 
members of employees.

To meet the Council’s duty of care. 

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Wyn Richards
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Wyn Richards
Head of Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny 
Manager

01597-826375 01597-826220 wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Labour Councillors have access mental health support and advice commissioned by the 
Association of Labour Councillors in partnership with Mind.

The group also has a Chief Whip who acts as lead member in terms of member w

Minutes of the meeting


2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

MONDAY, 29 APRIL 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
 
County Councillors L V Corfield, G Breeze, J Charlton, D O Evans, D Jones-Poston, 
D R Price, D Rowlands, K S Silk and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor D Davies. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January, 
2019 as a correct record. 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
County Councillor M Dorrance declared a prejudicial interest in the Review of 
Senior Salaries, as he was in receipt of a senior salary.  County Councillor R 
Williams declared a prejudicial interest in the Member Support and Wellbeing as 
he was a Trustee and Treasurer of Brecon Mind, which might be involved in the 
tender process. 
  

4.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Chair welcomed the Dr Caroline Turner, Chief Executive to the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the future proposal for Member 
Development for all Members and to support the new scrutiny structure.  The 
Committee agreed that development needed to be provided in a variety of ways 
to suit the learning needs of Members.  In response to questions officers advised 
that the completion of mandatory development is monitored and that sessions 
are provided on a number of occasions.  Members who do not complete such 
development are reported to the Standards Committee.  It was noted that this 
had done in respect of the non-completion of mandatory Treasury Management 
development. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal to undertake monthly Laming visits (visits 
with Children’s Services teams / establishments) involving Members and a 
representative of the Senior Leadership Team to develop links with front line 
staff.  
 

RESOLVED  Reason for decision: 

That the Committee supported 
the proposed approach. 

To support the development of 
Member Development. 
 

 
 



2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

5.  REDESIGN OF ICT SUPPORT TO MEMBERS  

 
The Chair welcomed Ellen Sullivan, Professional Lead ICT to the meeting.  The 
Committee considered the report regarding the proposed ICT support to 
Members.  The Committee advised that the proposed changes should not be 
viewed as a criticism of the current officer but addressed the risks in the current 
system.   
 
Members noted that the proposed changes would mean a dedicated contact 
number for Members, as the current systems already in place for PtHB and 
Schools.  However, comment was made that the latter was not working as well 
as officers indicated.  Concerns were raised that any officers providing support 
needed to be trained to speak to Members in “non-technical” ways and need to 
build up relationships with the Members.  It was suggested that “Meet the Team” 
sessions could be provided to support this. 
 
Members raised concerns that although officers had stated that the system was 
not effective or efficient there had not been any discussions with Members to 
seek their views. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was put to the vote and was lost. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the proposal for the re-
design of ICT Support for 
Members be refused. 

The current support was 
considered appropriate. 

 
The Chair agreed to change the order of the Agenda. 

 

6.  REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS OF CARE  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding how details of the 
reimbursement of care costs to Members is published.  The Committee noted the 
two options available.  Concerns were raised that having details of individuals’ 
claims may prevent some Members with caring responsibilities from making 
legitimate claims.  In response to questions the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services advised that for some individuals their caring responsibilities may be in 
the public domain.  However, for others this may not be the case and therefore 
publishing their details could lead to a breach of personal data.   
 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
THAT 

Reason for recommendation 

from May 2019 the Council only 
publishes the total amount 
reimbursed for costs of care by 
the authority during the year but 
not attributed to any named 
member. 

To publish the total costs of care 
reimbursed to Members only 
rather than on an individual basis. 

 
 
 

 



2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

7.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 
Since the Committee reviewed the Public Participation at Council meetings at its 
last meeting, officers had discussed the reasons for refusing questions, in light of 
experience.  It was noted that questions not taken to the next meeting are held 
on a reserve list and if the questioner still wishes it to be put, it would be taken to 
the next meeting.  In response to questions, the Committee was advised that 
those submitting questions were asked for their feedback after the Council 
meeting.   
 
The Committee commented that it should periodically review questions received, 
the public should be advised that they can ask questions via their local member 
and that the responses to questions may not be what they want to hear. 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL  Reason for recommendation 

That 1.7.1 (iii) is amended to read: 
is substantially the same as a 
question / issue which has been 
considered at two meetings of the 
Council in the past six months 
(including questions raised by 
Members and answered). 

To update the Public Participation 
at Council meeting process. 

  

8.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP [MDWG]  

 
8.1. Personal safety guide for Councillors  

 
The Committee considered the draft Personal Safety Guidance developed by the 
Member Development Working Group.  It was noted that this had been 
developed to support Members in their work. 
 
In response to comments officers agreed to make a cross reference in the Guide 
to the Social Media Guide previously developed for Members.  Members were 
advised that if they were the subject of abuse etc. they should advise the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, police and provide information to the Personal 
Safety Register.  The Committee was advised that Members could register to 
access the Personal Safety Register and Corporate Lone Worker System. 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
THAT 

Reason for recommendation 

The Personal Safety – A Guide for 
Councillors be approved and that 
a Member development session 
on personal safety be provided 
for Members. 

To support Members in their role. 

 
County Councillor R Williams declared a prejudicial interest in the following item 
and left the meeting room. 
 
 
 
 



2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

8.2. Member support and wellbeing  
 

The Committee considered the recommendation from the Member Development 
Working Group that Members, co-opted members and their family members 
have access to the Employee Assistance Programme.   
 
The Committee noted that HR was to undertake a tender process and the final 
costs would be known after the completion of this process. 
 

RESOLVED  Reason for decision 

that subject to costs and a budget 
being confirmed: 
1. Councillors and Co-opted 
Members have access to the 
Employee Assistance 
Programme, 
2. ex-Councillors and Co-
opted Members have authorised 
access to the Programme for 
three months following their last 
day of office as a Councillor or as 
a Co-opted Member, 
3. family members of 
Councillors or Co-opted Members 
would have the same access 
rights as family members of 
employees. 

To meet the Council’s duty of 
care. 

 
County Councillor R Williams returned to the meeting room. 

 

9.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. The Chair advised that Members 
could suggest issues for consideration by the Committee. 
  

10.  MEMBERS' FACILITIES IN COUNTY HALL  

 
The Chair welcomed Isobel Bowen, Property Services to the meeting to update 
the Committee on Members’ facilities in County Hall, since the last meeting.  The 
Committee noted that the Welsh Government office was due to co-locate in 
County Hall from April 2020.  Refurbishment work on the ground floor in County 
Hall was scheduled to commence in six months’ time.   
 
The Committee raised concerns that officers had developed plans for the 
Members’ facilities without discussing the needs with Members.  Concerns were 
also raised that there should be clarity regarding the source of funding for any 
refurbishment of Members’ facilities due to the public perception of the Council 
spending money on itself when services were being cut.  The Property Officer 
advised that discussions were ongoing with the Welsh Government regarding the 
level of funding available to support the refurbishment of the ground floor to be 
used by the Council. 
 



2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

RESOLVED THAT  Reason for decision 

The Democratic Services 
Committee meets on 20 May, 2019 
to meet with Property Officers to 
discuss the Members’ facilities in 
County Hall and that the Portfolio 
Holder Highways, Recycling and 
Assets be invited to attend.  

To ensure Members’ needs are 
taken into account in the 
refurbishment of Members’ 
facilities at County Hall. 

  
Prior to moving to the next item the Chair advised that this was his last meeting 
as Chair and thanked the Committee for its work in developing the support to 
Members.   
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the Radnorshire Room 
would be used for the Petition regarding the Brecon and Radnor MP.  Access to 
the Member Support Unit would be via the main corridor rather than directly from 
Reception. 
 
County Councillor M Dorrance having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting room for the next item. 
 
County Councillor L Corfield took the Chair. 
 
County Councillors J Charlton and K Silk left the meeting for other Council 
business. 

 

11.  REVIEW OF SENIOR SALARIES  

 
The Committee considered the report from the Working Group – Senior Salaries. 
 
The Committee noted that the size of the Cabinet was for the Leader to 
determine.  The current Cabinet was 8 Members.  The maximum membership 
could be 10.  It was agreed that the reference in recommendation (i) should not 
refer to a number.   
 
The Committee noted that the Working Group had recommended that the chair 
of the Employment Committee should not be paid a senior salary.  The 
Committee discussed the workload of this Committee and at Employment 
Appeals.  It was duly moved and seconded that the chair of the Employment 
Committee should be paid a senior salary.  On the casting vote of the Chair, the 
proposal was agreed. 
 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 
THAT: 

Reason for recommendations 

 (i) a senior salary be paid to 
the Members of the 
Cabinet; 

(ii) a senior salary be paid to 
the 3 Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees; 

(iii) the role description for the 
Independent / Lay Member 

To review senior salaries as 
requested by the Council. 



2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

of the Audit committee be 
amended to include the 
requirement that the 
Independent / Lay Member 
would be the chair of the 
Committee; 

(iv) the requirement for the 
Independent / Lay Member 
to chair the Audit 
Committee be established 
as a local protocol, subject 
to the committee being able 
in accordance with the 
Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 to elect a 
councillor as chair instead; 

(v) the Chair of the Audit 
Committee be paid a senior 
salary if that role was 
undertaken by a councillor; 

(vi) the chair of the 
Employment Committee 
should be paid a senior 
salary; 

(vii) the chair of the Planning 
Committee should be paid a 
senior salary; 

(viii) in view of the workload that 
the chair of the Democratic 
Services Committee should 
not be paid a senior salary; 

(ix) in view of the workload that 
the chair of the Pensions 
and Investment Committee 
should not be paid a senior 
salary; 

(x) the Leader of the 
Opposition role be paid a 
senior salary; 

(xi) the chair of the Public 
Service Board [PSB] 
Scrutiny Committee should 
not receive a senior salary. 

(xii) should there be any 
requests to increase the 
number of senior salaries 
being paid, that a business 
case be presented to the 
Democratic Services 
Committee for 
consideration 

(xiii) the Working Group should 
meet annually to review the 



2019-04-29 Democratic Services Committee 

 

position regarding senior 
salaries and make 
recommendations to the 
Democratic Services 
Committee and Full 
Council. 

  
 

 
 

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 


